PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Tyson Cob	09/01/2010
Alejandro Badia	09/01/2010
Stacey Berner	09/01/2010
Steven Topper	09/01/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Hand Institute, LLC	
Street Address:	c/o The Medingen Group	
Internal Address:	3543 Winton Place	
City:	Rochester	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14623	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12874536

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (813)227-8249

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

813-229-8900 Phone: Email: ptomail@shutts.com Correspondent Name: SHUTTS & BOWEN, LLP Address Line 1: 100 S. ASHLEY DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1500**

Address Line 4: TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 33209.0001 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joseph R. Englander

REEL: 024931 FRAME: 0001

PATENT 501280437

Total Attachments: 6
source=Assignment#page1.tif
source=Assignment#page2.tif
source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif
source=Assignment#page5.tif
source=Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 024931 FRAME: 0002

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Tyson Cobb, Alejandro Badia, Stacey Berner and Steven Topper having post office addresses of 4096 Treeline Drive, Bettendorf, IA 52722; 1278 South Venetian Way, Miami, FL 33139; 7 Esther Ann way, Reisterstown, MD, 21136; 3852 Camelrock View, Colorado Springs, CO 80904, respectively, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), are the inventors of the invention entitled "AN APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR RETRACTION OF TISSUE."

WHEREAS, American Hand Institute, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Iowa, having a place of business at c/o The Medingen Group, 3543 Winton Place, Rochester, NY 14623 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any patent applications that may be filed for said invention, and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from any United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, any application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors

1

and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made.

FAX No. 2177890709

P. 007

'SEP-1-2010 16:29 FROM: VARIANT/CLERISY

585 340 6236

TO:121778997799

P.8/8

Atty. Docket No. 33209.0001

ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefore.

Tysop Cobb

9/1/10

Date

Alejandro Badia

Date

Stacey Berner

Date

Stephen Topper

Date

ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefore.

Tyson Cobb	
Date	
an	
Alejandro Badia	
Date	
Stacey Berner	
Date	
Steven Topper	
Date	

ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefore.

Tyson Cobb	
Date	-
Alejandro Badía	
Date	
Staces Berner	
Date	
Steven Topper	
Date	

3

Atty. Docket No. 33209,0001

ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefore.

Tyson Cobb	
Date	
Alejandro Badia	
Date	
Stacey Berner	
Date	mattaining una minunggy (sj.)
Steven Topper	pt. 20%
Date	**************************************

3 :

PATENT REEL: 024931 FRAME: 0008

RECORDED: 09/02/2010